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THE TARIFF (TYRES) AMENDMENT ORDER 1989

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL
At Wellington this 7th day of February 1989
Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. R. PALMER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 9 and 10 of the Tariff Act 1988, His Excellency the
Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the
Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER
1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Tariff
(Tyres) Amendment Order 1989.
(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of March 1989.

2. Tariff amended—The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so
much of Part I as relates to items 4011.10.01, 4011.10.09, 4011.20.01,
4011.20.09, 4011.30.00, 4011.40.00, 4011.50.01, 4011.50.09, 4011.91.02,
4011.91.05, 4011.91.09, 4011.99.00, 4012.10.00, 4012.20.00, 4012.90.01,
4013.10.00, 4013.20.00, and 4013.90.00, and substituting the items, rates of
duty, and statistical keys specified in the Schedule to this order.

8. Consequential revocations—The Tariff  (Miscellaneous)
Amendment Order 1988 (S.R. 1988/306) is hereby amended by revoking so
much of the Schedule as relates to items 4011.10.01, 4011.20.01,
4011.91.02, and 4011.91.05.



SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED
PART I
THE STANDARD TARIFF

99

Statistical Key Rates of Duty
Number Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff
Chapter 40
Rubber and articles thereof
40.11 New pneumatic tyres, of rubber:
4011.10 - Of a kind used on motor cars (including station wagons and
racing cars):
4011.10.01 - —For use in the assembly of motor vehicles as may be
determined by the Minister in accordance with Section 14
of this Act 45 AU Free
1/90 35 CA 25
1/90 15
LLDC Free
. Pac Free
Olc No. ... Biasply
. . . Radial 1{:
11lp No. .... Steel ge ted
19x No. ....Other
4011.10.09 - - Other 30 AU 5
7/89 26 7/89 Free
7/90 22.5 CA 20
7/91 20 7/89 16
7/90 12.5
7/91 10
LDC 27
7/89 26
LLDC Free

Pac Free

6861 4api0 Tusupuawy (k1) Juv
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4011.20

4011.20.02

4011.20.08

Olc
098

1lp
19x

21a
29G

09L

No.
No.

No.
No.

No.
No.

No.
No.

. . . Bias pl

. .Radialyl :

. . . . Steel belted
... .Other

- Of a kind used on buses or lorries:

- - For use in the assembly of motor vehicles as may be
determined by the Minister in accordance with Section 14
of this Act:

- - - Internal rim diameter less than 508 mm AléAFgee

1/90 Free

LLDC Free
Pac Free

25
1/90 20

. Light truck (internal rim diameter not exceeding
360 mm regardless of ply rating):
..... Bias ply
..... Radial gly
.. . . Other light truck:
..... Rlag'plyl
..... adial ply
.. .. Other:
..... Bias ply
..... Radial ply

- — - Other Free Free
. . . . Bias ply
. . . . Radial ply

13/6861
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Number

Statistical Key

Rates of Duty

Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff
New pneumatic tyres, of, etc.—continued
- Of a kind used on buses or lorries—continued
— - Other:
4011.20.11 — — — Internal rim diameter less than 508 mm 30 AU 5
7/89 26 7/89 Free
7/90 22.5 CA 20
7/91 20 7/89 16
7/90 12.5
7/91 10
LDC 27
7/89 26
LLDC Free
. . L . Pac Free
. Light truck (internal rim diameter not exceeding
360 mm regardless of ply rating):
OlF No. . ... Bias ply
09a No. . ... Radial ply
... . Other hf.ﬁt truck:
l1lc No. . ... Bias ply
191 No. . .. . Radial ply
. ... Other:
21 No. . . .. Bias ply
29F No. . .. . Radial ply
4011.20.19 — - = Other Free Free
Ol No. . . . Bias ply
098 No. . . . Radial ply
4011.30.00 00x No. -Of a kind used on aircraft Free Free
4011.40.00 00c No. -Of a kind used on motorcycles Free Free
4011.50.00 00G No. -Of a kind used on bicycles Free Free

- Other:

6861 4310 JuaWpuILY (5246) vy 8¢
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4011.91

4011.91.03

4011.91.08

4011.91.11

OlE

11B
191

- - Having a “herring-bone” or similar tread:
—~—0f a kind used on light commercial vehicles:

—~——For use in the assembly of motor vehicles as may be
determined by the Minister in accordance with Section
14 of this Act:

————— Internal rim diameter less than 508 mm 45
1/90 35
No. ...... Bias ply
...... Radial
No. ....... Steel eltcd
No. ....... Other
————— Other Free
No. ...... Bias ply
...... Radial
No. ....... Steel elted
No. ....... Other
— — — = Other:
————— Internal rim diameter less than 508 mm 30
7/89 26
7/90 22.5
7/91 20

No. ...... Bias ply
...... Radial

No. ....... Steel elted

No. ....... Other

AU Free
CA 25
1/90 15

LLDC Free

Pac Free

Free

AU 5
7/89 Fl(-)ee

7/89 26
LLDC Free
Pac Free

12/6861
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Statistical Key

Rates of Duty

=)
Number Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential e
Tariff Tariff
New pneumatic tyres, of, etc.—continued
- Other—continued
- - Having a “herring-bone” or similar, etc.—continued
——-0Of a kind used on light commercial, etc.—continued El
- — — — Other—continued 5
S
401191.19  —---- Other Free Free 3
Olc No. ...... Bias ply S
...... Radial gl{: N
llp No. ....... Steel belted 3
19x No. ....... Other ]
4011.91.29 — — - Other Free Free §-
....Tractor: = . S
Ols No. ..... Internal rim diameter exceeding 230 mm but not g
exceeding 508 mm . o
09u No. ..... Internal rim diameter exceeding SO8 mm 2
11k No. ....Grader ]
216 No. ... .Earthmover —_
... .Other: )
31lp No. ..... Industrial 2
39k No. ..... Other
4011.99 -~ Other
——-0f a kind used on light commercial vehicles:
- — - - For use in the assembly of motor vehicles as may be
determined by the Minister in accordance with Section —
14 of this Act: ©
40119901  —==-- Internal rim diameter less than 508 mm 45 AU Free 2
1/90 35 CA 25 =
1/90 15
LLDC Free

Pac Free




4011.99.09

4011.99.11

4011.99.19

No.
No.

No.
No.

No.
No.

No.
No.

Oth er

Other

— = = = Other:

————— Internal rim diameter less than 508 mm

...... Bias ply
...... Radial ply:

Steel belted
Other

Steel gei/ted
Other

Free

30
7/89 26
7/90 22.5
7/91 20

Free

Free

AU 5
7/89 Free
CA 20
7/89 16
7/90 12.5

LLDC Free
Pac Free

Free

12/6861
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Statistical Key

Rates of Duty

Number Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff
New pneumatic tyres, of, etc.—continued
— Other—continued
— — Other—continued
4011.99.29 — ~ = Other Free Free
.. . . Tractor:
oLy No. ..... Internal rim diameter exceeding 230 mm but not
exceeding 508 mm
09p No. ..... Internal rim diameter exceeding 508 mm
11F No. . . Grader
21c No. . . Earthmover
. . . . Other:
3L No. ..... Industrial
39F No. ..... Other
40.12 Retreaded or used Bneumatic tyres of rubber; solid or cushion
tyres, interchangeable tyre treads and tyre flaps, of rubber:
4012.10 - Retreaded tyres:
- - Of a kind used on motor cars (including station wagons
and racing cars), or on light commercial vehicles:
4012.10.01 00G No. ---Internal rim diameter less than 508 mm 30 AU 5
7/89 26 7/89 Free
7/90 22.5 CA 20
7/91 20 7/89 16
7/90 12.5
7/91 10
LDC 24
7/89 26
LLDC Free

Pac Free

29

6861 43piQ yuawpuawy (sailg) fuvy
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4012.10.09
4012.10.19
4012.20

4012.20.01

4012.20.09
4012.20.19
4012.90

4012.90.01

40.13
4013.10.00

4013.20.00

00H
00c

00L

00a
00G

Olp
196

00s

10k

No.

No.

- —-Other
- - Other
- Used pneumatic tyres:

- - Of a kind used on motor cars (including station wagons
and racing cars), or on light commercial vehicles:

— - - Internal rim diameter less than 508 mm

——-Other

- = Other

- Other:

— - Solid or cushion tyres
. . Solid:

. . . . Industrial

... .Other
. . . Other

Inner tubes, of rubber:

- Of a kind used on motor cars (including station wagons and
racing cars), buses or lorries

- Of a kind used on bicycles

Free
Free

30
7/89 26
7/90 22.5
7/91 20

Free
Free

Free

30
7/89 Free

Free

Free
Free

AU 5
7/89 Free

LLDC Free
Pac Free

Free
Free

Free

AU Free
CA 20
7/89 Free
LDC 27
7/89 Free
LLDC Free
Pac Free

Free

12/6861
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Number

Statistical Key

Code Unit

Goods

Rates of Duty

Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff

4013.90.00

00 No.

Inner tubes, etc.—continued

- Other

30 AU 5
7/89 Free 7/89 Free
CA 20
7/89 Free
LDC 27
7/89 Free
LLDC Free
Pac Free

MARIE SHROFF,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

¥9

6861 43pi0 uawpuswy (sailf) [y
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EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.
This order, which comes into effect on 1 March 1989, implements changes resulting from
the Tyre Industry Review Plan.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.
Date of notification in Gazette: 9 February 1989.
This order is administered in the Ministry of Commerce.

Con Reg. A—4



